

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SKANSKA USA BUILDING, INC

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Case No. 159510, 159511

v.

COA Nos. 34087, 341589

M.A.P. MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS,
INC, AMERISURE INSURANCE COMPANY,
and AMERISURE MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Midland County Circuit Ct
Case No. 13-009864

Defendants-Appellees.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE INSURANCE ALLIANCE OF MICHIGAN

Submitted by:

Deborah A. Hebert (P34964)
COLLINS EINHORN FARRELL PC
4000 Town Center Building, 9th Floor
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 355-4141
Deborah.Hebert@CEFlawyers.com

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities.....	ii
Index of Attachments	iv
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	v
Response to Skanska’s Claim of Error	vi
Statement of Material Facts and Proceedings.....	1
Argument	3
A. ISO forms providing occurrence-based liability coverage.....	3
B. “Occurrence” is an “an accident” in the standard occurrence-based policy.....	4
C. The key is fortuity, a necessary element of “accident”	7
D. Faulty workmanship alone is not fortuitous.....	8
E. Similar national perspectives.	11
F. A word about <i>American Family Mut Ins Co v American Girl</i>	14
Conclusion and Relief Requested	17

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas & Sur Co v Dow Chem Co</i> , 10 F Supp 2d 771, 789 (ED Mich 1998)	8
<i>Allstate v Freeman</i> , 432 Mich 656; 443 NW2d 734 (1989)	5, 16
<i>American Bumper v Hartford Ins</i> , 452 Mich 440; 550 NW2d 475 (1996)	8
<i>American Family Mut Ins Co v American Girl</i> , 268 Wis 2d 16; 673 NW2d 65 (2004)	14, 15
<i>American States Ins Co v Mathis</i> , 974 SW2d 647 (Mo App 1998)	13
<i>Century Surety Co v Charron</i> , 230 Mich App 79; 583 NW2d 486 (1998)	5
<i>Cincinnati Ins Co v Venetian Terrazzo, Inc</i> , 198 F Supp 2d 1074, 1079 (ED Mo 2001)	13
<i>Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co v Kompus</i> , 135 Mich App 667; 354 NW2d 303 (1984)	5
<i>Frankenmuth Mutual Ins Co v Masters</i> , 460 Mich 104; 595 NW2d 832 (1999)	5, 7
<i>Fresard v Michigan Millers Mut Ins Co</i> , 414 Mich 686; 327 NW2d 286 (1982)	17
<i>Groom v Home-Owners Ins Co</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued April 19, 2007 (Docket No. 272840)	14
<i>Group Ins Co of Michigan v Czopek</i> , 440 Mich 590; 489 NW2d 444 (1992)	5
<i>Hawkeye-Security Ins Co v Vector Construction Co</i> , 185 Mich App 369; 460 NW2d 329 (1990)	vi, vii, 1, 4, 5, 11, 12, 17

Kingston v Marward & Karafilis,
134 Mich App 164; 350 NW2d 842 (1984) 7

Klein v Len Darling Co,
217 Mich 485; 187 NW 400 (1922) 5

Knutson Construction Co v St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins Co,
396 NW2d 229 (Minn 1986).....12, 13

Kvaener Metals Div v Commercial Union Ins Co,
589 Pa 317; 908 A2d 888 (2006)..... 11, 12

McAllister v Peerless Ins Co,
124 NH 676; 474 A2d 1033 (1984)..... vii

Nationwide Mutual Ins Co v CPB International, Inc,
562 F3d 591 (3rd Cir 2009)..... 12

Pittson Co Ultramar America, Ltd v Allianz Ins Co,
124 F3d 508 (CA 3 1997) 8

Rory v Continental Ins Co,
473 Mich 457; 703 NW3d 23 (2005) vii, viii

St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins Co v Building Construction Enterprises, Inc,
484 F Supp 2d 1004 (WD Mo 2007)..... 13

Travelers Property Cas Co of America v Peaker Services, Inc,
306 Mich App 178, fn 2; 855 NW2d 523 3

US Fire Ins Co v J.S.U.B., Inc,
979 So2d 871 (2007)viii, 14

Viking Construction Mgt Inc v Liberty Mutual Ins Co,
358 Ill App 3d 34; 831 NE2d 1 (2005)..... 14

Wausau Underwriters Ins Co v Ajax Paving Industries, Inc,
256 Mich App 646 (2003)..... 9

Rules

MCR 7.212(H)(3)..... v

Index of Attachments

<i>Attachment A</i>	ISO Circular, Commercial General Liability Program Instructions Pamphlet, No. GL-86-204 (July 15, 1986)
